

No. 21-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDRU BITTNER,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
TAX COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO
Counsel of Record
MEGAN L. BRACKNEY
GARRETT L. BRODEUR
CAROLINE RULE
KOSTELANETZ & FINK, LLP
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 260
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 875-8000
cciraolo@kflaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Non-willful FBAR Penalty Conflicts with Positions Taken by the IRS and Other Authorities	6
II. This Court Should Resolve the Irreconcil- able Circuit Split Because the Conflict Has a Substantial Impact on U.S. Persons Who are Entitled to Consistent and Fair Application of the Law	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Jarnagin v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 368 (2017)	15
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , No. 18-cv-803 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2019) ...	15
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , No. 18-cv-4020 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 21, 2021) ...	15
<i>United States v. Giraldi</i> , No. 20-cv-2830, 2021 WL 1016215 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Hadley</i> , No. 21-cv-1357 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2022)...	5
<i>United States v. Horne</i> , 714 F.2d 206 (1st Cir. 1983)	8
<i>United States v. Horowitz</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 511 (D. Md. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Horowitz</i> , 978 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , No. 18-cv-787, 2021 WL 83478 (D. Conn. Jan. 11, 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Marsteller</i> , No. 17-cv-441, 2018 WL 4604033 (W.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Mireles</i> , No. 21-cv-138 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2022)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , No. 19-cv-792 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019) ...	16, 17
<i>United States v. Shinday</i> , No. 18-cv-6891, 2018 WL 6330424 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2018).....	9
<i>Whistleblower 22716–13W v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 84 (2016).....	15
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 7701(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1345	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1395(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 310	6
31 U.S.C. § 5311, <i>et seq.</i>	3
31 U.S.C. § 5314	3, 6, 7, 10
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5).....	5, 10
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(i)	4
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C).....	4
 REGULATIONS	
31 C.F.R. § 103.56(g)	3
31 C.F.R. § 1010.100(hhh).....	4
31 C.F.R. § 1010.306	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
31 C.F.R. § 1010.306(c).....	3
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350	3
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(a)	3
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(b)	4
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(g)	3, 14
31 C.F.R. § 1010.821	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Treasury Order 180-01; FinCEN, 67 Fed. Reg. 64697 (Oct. 21, 2002) (superseded Mar. 24, 2003 and July 1, 2014, reaffirmed Jan. 14, 2020)</i>	6
<i>FinCEN Delegation of Enforcement Authority Regarding the Foreign Bank Account Report Requirements, 68 Fed. Reg. 26489 (May 16, 2003)</i>	14
<i>FinCEN Amendment to the Bank Secrecy Act Regulations-Reports of Foreign Financial Accounts, 75 Fed. Reg. 8844 (Feb. 26, 2010).....</i>	7
<i>Agency Information Collection Activities, 85 Fed. Reg. 73129 (Nov. 16, 2020).....</i>	16
Form TD F 90-22.1 (OMB No. 1545-2038 (Rev. Jan. 2012))	6
FinCEN, <i>BSA Electronic Filing Requirements For Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FinCEN Form 114) (Rev. Jan. 2017)</i>	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Interim Guidance for Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR) Penalties</i> , IRS SBSE-04-0515-0025 (May 13, 2015).....	10
<i>IRS Reminds Taxpayers to Report Certain Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts by June 30</i> , IR-2008-79 (June 17, 2008)	8
<i>IRS FBAR Reference Guide</i> , https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/irsfbarreferenceguide.pdf	8
<i>IRS Report of Foreign Bank & Financial Accounts (FBAR) Reference Guide</i> , Pub. 5569 (3-2022).....	13
<i>Offshore Income and Filing Information for Taxpayers with Offshore Accounts</i> , FS-2014-7 (June 2014).....	9
<i>Details on reporting foreign bank and financial accounts</i> , FS-2022-24 (Mar. 2022).....	12, 13
<i>IRS Letter 3709</i>	9
Internal Revenue Manual (“IRM”) 1.2.2.14.13 (Apr. 11, 2012).....	14
IRM 4.26.16.4(7) (July 1, 2008).....	8
IRM 4.26.16.5.4.1 (June 24, 2021)	12
IRM 4.26.16.6.4.1 (Nov. 6, 2015).....	11
IRM 20.1.1.1.3(4) (Oct. 19, 2020)	16
IRM 20.1.1.2.1(10) (Nov. 25, 2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 114-298 (July 12, 2016).....	7
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, Description of Revenue Provisions Contained in the President’s Fiscal Year 2010 Budget Proposal (Sept. 2009), JCS- 4-09 No. 9, 2009 WL 2996021.....	7
Treasury Delegation Order 25-13 (Mar. 8, 2022)	14
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Consular Affairs by the Numbers</i> (Jan. 2020), https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/travel/CA-By-the-Number-2020.pdf	16
Andrew Velarde, <i>IRS Following Boyd FBAR Interpretation in Ninth Circuit Only</i> , Tax Notes Today Federal (Feb. 7, 2022)	17
